Reclamation to use a specified amount of capacity in such facilities to supply the 

power and energy needs of certain Weber Basin Project pumping plants and of 

certain facilities of the Weber Basin Water Conservancy District (District). 

2.4 Reclamation paid the City Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($45,000) to construct a 

46-kV transmission line from the interconnection with PacifiCorp at the 138-kV 

Bountiful Tap to the Points of Delivery. 

2.5 Reclamation received a perpetual 1.5 MW right in the transmission line and 

wheeling free of charge for its financial contribution.